LEASE DEED
LEASE DEED executed at Secunderabad, on this thie 25th day of November, 1994 by and between:-

Voun Laborstones Lid., represented by its President, Mr. N. Prasad, Son of Mr. N. V. Sarathi, aged about
32 years, having ils registered oftice at 8-3-077/31, Sn Knshna Dovaraya Nagae, Yollacddy Guda,
Hyderabad 500 873, hereinafter referred to as the "LESSEE", which term shall mean and include whenever
the context wnay so requure its successors-in-interest;

AND
Mr. Pramodchandra Modi, son of late St Manilal Modi, aged 53, resident of 1-8-165 Prenderghast Road,
Sceunderubad 500 003, hereinafter referred to as the "LESSOR", which tertn shall mean and include

whenever the context may so requure ils successors-in-igterest; witnesseth as follows:-

VORINI.DOC




The Lessor is the owner of a portion of premises No. 141 consisting of land and superstructure including
therein premises No. 1-8-165 to 179 which includes the building "USHA KIRAN" consisting of basement,
ground and three floors situated at Sarojini Devi Road. The Lessee has requested the Lessors to grant on
lease a portion of the said building on the terrns and conditions specified as hereunder:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT in pursuance of the rent hereby reserved and the
convenants sgreed specified hereunder, the Lessor doth hereby grant and the Lessee doth hereby taken on
lease a portion of building consisting of a portion of the ground floor of "USHA KIRAN" measuring 2,700
sq. ft, more particularly described at the foot of this document on the following terms and conditions :-

1) The Lessee shall pay a rent of Rs. 12,150/~ (Rupees Twelve thousand, one hundred and fifty only) per
month exclusive of Water and Electricity consumption charges and subjéct to the clause pertaining to the
enhancement of rent contained hereunder.

2) The Lessee shall pay an amount of Rs. 1,29,600/-  Rupees One lakh, twenty nine thousand and six -
hundred only) as Sedurity Deposit, subject to the clause pertaining to the enhancement of security deposit
contained hereunder. The security deposit shall be refunded by the Lessors to the [Lessee at the time of
vacating and satistactory handing over of the premises. The Lessee shall not be entitled to any interest on
the security deposit lying with the Lessors. |

3) The lease shall be for a period of six years, commencing from 1st january 1995. This agrcement of lease.
between the said Lessor and the said Lessee canbetennhmtedbyanyofﬂ\éparﬁeswiﬂ\'madvmnoﬁce
of six months.

4) The lease shall commence from 1st January, 1995.

THE LESSEE HEREBY COVENANTS AS UNDER:-

1) The Lessee shall pay the rent regularly per each month on or before the 5th day of the succeeding month
to the Lessor. .

2) The Lessee shall pay and bear the Water and Electricity consumption charges apart from the rent.

3) The Lessee shall keep the demised portion in a neat and habitable condition.
'4) The Lessee shall carryout all minor repairs and regular maintenance by way of colour wash etc., at its
OWR GOSL. ' ‘

5) The Lessee shall utihize the demised portion for its office and for any other allied business, but shall not
use the said portion for residence or any illegal activity. ‘

6) The Lessee shall not sub-let any portion of the premises or transfer the rights under this Lease in favour
of anyone, ‘

VORIN1.DOC




D mel,esseeslmﬂerﬂ\ancemerexuandsecuﬁty;lepoﬁtmgivenunder:

1

oy y
i i

Period Reat (Re)/"  Increase inrent  Secury deposit Increase in security
(Rs)' (Rs.) deposit (Rs.)
/195 to 31/12/95 12,150.00 e 1,29,600.00 :
1/1/96 to 31712/96 g 13,5000 135000 .. 1,45800.00 16,200.00
V1497 to 31/12/97 '\ 16,200.00 270000 ! 1,78,200.00 32,400.00
1/1/98 onwards ;\\J.’ﬁ 19,440.00 3,240,00 4 2,13,840.00 35,640.00

Effective from 1st January 1998, the Lessee shall enhance the rent and security deposit by 20%
compounded at the end of every three years.
8) The Lessee shall permit the Lessor or anyone authorized by it, to inspect the desnised portion at all

reasonable hows of the day.

THE LESSORS HEREBY COVENANTS AS UNDER :-

1) The Lessors agree not to cause any hindrance to the Lessee in the enjoyment of the demised portion
provided the Lessee observes all the covenants without default as specified above.

2) The Lessors agree to pay the property tax and other taxes pertaining to the leased floor.

3) The Lessors agree to allow the Lessee to retnove the electrical fittings, false ceiling, air conditioming and
any other such systern that the Lessee has installed at their own cost at the time of vacating the floor on the
expiry of the lease, or on termination of the lease.

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEMISED PORTION

A portion of the ground floor measuring 2,700 sq. fi., of the building "USHA KIRAN?", situated at Sarojirﬁ
Devi Road, forming a part of pyemises No. 141 consisting of land and superstructure including therein
premises No. [-8-165 to 179 bounded on the:-

NORTH BY : Common passage.
SOUTH RY : Regal Sports.
EASTBY Sarojini Devi Road.
WESTBY 30 feet Road.

VORINIL.DOC




IN WITNES§ WHEREOF, the Lessee and the Lessors have signed these presents on the date and at the
place mentioned above.

L]

WITNESSES: agor’
Z%)

VORIN1.DOC




. This GENERAL AMENITIES A‘GREEMENT executed at Secunderabad, on this the 25th day of
November, 1994 by and between :-

Vorin Laboratories Ltd., represented by its President, Mr. N. Prasad, Son of Mr. N. 'V, Sarathi, aged about
32 years, having its registered office at 8-3-677/31, Sri Krishna Devaraya Nagai, Yellareddy Guda,
Hyderabad 500 873, hereinafier referred to as the "HIREE", which term shall mean and include whenever
the context may so require its successors-in-interest;

AND
Mr. Pramodchandra Modi, son of late Sri. Manilal Modi, aged 53, resident of 1-8-165 Prenderghast Road,
Secunderabad herein after reterred to as the "OWNER", which term shall mean and include whenever the

context may so require,its successors-in-inferest, witnesseth as follows -

VORIN2.DOC




‘The HIREE has obtained on lease a portion of Premises bearing No. 1-8-179/3, situated at Sarojini Devi
Road, consisting of a portion of the ground floor, measusing 2,700 sq. ft. from the Owners. At the request of
the HIREE, the Owner has agreed to provide amenities to the HIREE more fully described in the schedule.
The HI‘REE has agreed to pay amenities charges for the said amenities apart from the rent payable to the

Owners.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER:-
The HIREE shall pay amenities charges of Rs. 9,450/~ (Rupees Nine thousand, four hundred and
fifty only) per month apart from and along with the rent payable.
The HIREE shaﬂ enhance the amenities chaiges as given under:

D

2)

3

4)

)

Period Ameanities charges (Rs.)
1/1/95 to 31/12/95 9,450.00
1/1/96 t0 31/12/96 10,800.00
1/1/97 to 31/12/97 13,500.00
1/1/98 onwards 16,200.00

Increase in amenities
charges (Rs.)
1,350.00
- 2,700.00
2,700.00

Effective from 1st January 1998, the HIREE shall enhance the amenities charges by 20%

compounded at the end of every three years.

The HIREE shall pay the amenities charges for each month on or before the 5th day of the

succeeding month to the Owner.

subsisting.

- The HIREE shall not be entitled to surrender the usage of aimenities as long as the tenancy is

Any default in the payment of amenities charges shall be deemed to be a breach of the covenants of
tenancy and the Owner shall be entitled to determine the lease and the HIREE shall give vacant

possession of the tenancy.

VORIN2.DOG




PARTICULARS OF AMENITIES:-

1)  Maintenance of common area.

2)  Provisionoflif.

3y Provision of security

4 Provision of windows and doors.

S)  Provision of sanitary fittings.

6)  Plunbing . _ '
7)  Provision of reserved patking for two cars apart from the common parking aree.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the HIREE and the Owner have signed these presents on the date and at the
place mentioned above. . g

@
WITNESSES:- v -
1. M";""‘ pre 1) |
2) OWNER/
N "

- VORIN2.DOC




4 bU \J n 1 3 3 Al

SUPPLEMENTARY LEAJSE DFED executed sk Secunderabad, on this the 22nd day of December, | o

L ald betweeis, -

Vorin Laboratortes Lid., represented by its President, Mr. N Prasad, Son of Mr. N. V. Sarathi, aged about
32 years, having its registered office at 8-3-677/31, Sri Krishna Devaraya Nagar, Yeliareddy Guds,
Hydurabad 500 873, hereirufler referred to as the 'LiISBEE', whiéh tersu ghall mean and include whenever
the context may $o require its successors-in-interest;

AND
#r. Pramodchandra Modi, son of late Sri Manilal Modi, aged 53, resident of 1-%-165 Prenderghast Roed,
Jecunderabad $00 003, hereinafter referred to a¢ the "LEISOR®, which tenm shall e and include

- whenever the context may so require its succesaors-in-interest; witiesseth as follows:-

\ —~

VORING. DOC

B e I




The Lessor 1s the owner of 2 portion of premises No. 141 consisting of land and superstructure including |
therein prerojses No. 18163 to 179 which includes the building *USHA KIRAN" consisting of
basement, ground and three floors situated at 3arojini Nevi Road. The Leasor and the Leggee have enrered
inlo a Lease Agreement dated 25/11/94 for about 270Q sft of office space on the ground floor of the
above mentioned premises. The Lessee has requested the Lessors to grent on lease & portion adjouning the
premises mentioned in the Lease Agmement dated 23/11/34 of the said building on the terms and

conditions specified as hereunder:

KNUW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT in pursuance of the rent hereby reserved and the
~vinvenants agreed epecified hereunder, the Lessor doth hereby grant and the Lessee doth hereby taken on
lvage a portion of building consisting of & portion of the ground floor of *"USHA KIRAN" measuring 425

sq. {t, more particularly described st the foot of this document on the following terms and conditions :-

& .

YORING. DOC

=)




2)

3)
4)

8)

THE LEJSEE HEREBY COVENANTS AS

1)

The Lessec shall pay a rent of Rs. 2400/- (Rupees Two thousand, four hundred only) per month
exciusive of Water and Electricity consumption charges and subject to the clause pertaining to the

enhancement of rent contained hersunder,

The Lessee shall pay an wnount of Re. 14,400/~ ( Rupees Fowteen thiousund aad four hundred only)
us Jecurity Deposit, subject to the clause pertaining to the enhancement of security deposit

zontained hereunder. The security deposig

shall be refunded by the Lessora to the Lessee at the tume -

of vacating aid vatisfactory handing over ¢f the premises. The Leusev shll ol be entitled toany
interest on the security deposit lying with|the Lessors.

The lease shall be for a period of aix years, coramencing from 1st January 1995,

The lease shall commence from IstJ

, 1995

The Lessee shall not be entitledto cance tm. supplementary lease as jong s the tenancy for 2700
sft of uffice space as per agreement dated 25/11/94 is subsisting

Any default in the payment of supplel
covenants of tenancy and the Lessor sha

give vacant possession of the tenancy.

‘The Lesnee shail pay the rent regularly p
month to the Legsor.

.-

jease charges shall be deemed to be & breach. of the
b Y
1 be entitled to determine the lease and the lessee shall

each month on or before the 5th day of the succeeding

23 The Lessee shall pay and bear the Water and Electricity consurngtion charges apart from the rent.
3} The Lesvee shall keep the dernined poﬁianm a neat and habitable condition,
4 The Lensee shull carryout all minor repaniw a cegular tmintenance by way ul colowr wasl et ar
118 own cost. o
5)  The Lessec shall utilize the demised portion for its office and for any other allied business, but
shall not use the said portion for residence or any illegal activity.
&) The Lessee sha‘n not sub-let any portion of the premises or transfer the rights un&er this Lease in
favour of anyone. o
7 The Lessee shall enhance the rent and seclrity deposit as Munder . —
| Perlod . - Rent (Rs.) Increase in rent 1 Security deposit Increase in
(Rs.) Rs.) security deposit
(Rs)
17195 10 31/12/95 2400.00 - 14,400.00 | . |
171496 to 31/12/94 2700.00 300.00 16,200.00 1500 00
| 171797 to 31712497 3300.00 £00.00 19,200.00 3,500 00
1/1/9% cowards 396000 | $60.00 23,766 00 3950.00 |
23

ViR TMA D




Effective from st Juuary 199%, the Lessee shiall enhance the rent and security deposit by 20%
compoundid at the end of every three years, ”
#) The Learce stiail permit the Lessor or snyone suthorized biv it, to inspect the demised portion at ail

reasonable hours of the day.

THE PEIIORT (URERY OOVENANTS A3 LINDEIR (-

It The Lesrors agree not to cauge any hindrance to the Lessee in the enjoyment of the demused
. L e e VW MRV YT WG AGRRTE LV 1 CLUYE UIE E1ECUTICEL utungs lalse celing, air

ronditioning and sny other such system that the Leesee has installed at their own comt ot the time of

vacating the floor on the expiry of the lease, or on termination of thi lease

DEICRIPTICH OF THE DEMISED PORTION ,
aportion of the ground floor theasuring 425 sq. ft., of the buiiding "TISHA KIRAN®, ¢ituated at Surojint
Devi Road, forming u part of premmises W, 141 cansisﬁng of land and supez*stn;xctux'e including therein

precpises Noo 1-8-16% to 172 bounded on the: -

NORTHBY Fremises occupied by Sailors Inn Restaurant.
SOUTHERY Premises occupted by the Lessee,

EASTBY Jarojini Devi Road

WEITRY 345 Fert Road,

(the

M WITNESS WHEREQF, the Lessee and the Lessors have signed these presents on fhe date and

place mentoned sbove.

WITNESIES: -

ng%mm Par )

o

e

VORING.DOC




